Administration Department



TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: B. Todd Glover, City Administrator

DATE: September 29, 2017

SUBJECT: Regular City Council Meeting of October 2, 2017

REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING

ITEM 5. <u>CITY CODE:</u> Ordinance No. 2017-11 – An Ordinance Amending

Section 4.1 Consumption in Public of the Code of Laws for the City of North Augusta – Ordinance,

Third and Final Reading

An ordinance has been prepared for Council's consideration on third and final reading amending Section 4.1 Consumption in Public of the Code of Laws for the City of North Augusta.

Please see the minutes of September 18, 2017 for a copy of the proposed ordinance.

ITEM 6. STREETS AND DRAINS: Ordinance No. 2017-12 – Abandoning a

Platted, but Unopened, Unimproved Right-of-Way Located North of Five Notch Road and West of Georgia Avenue in the City of North Augusta – Ordinance, Third and Final Reading

An ordinance has been prepared for Council's consideration on third and final reading to abandon a platted, but unopened, unimproved right-of-way located North of Five Notch Road and West of Georgia Avenue in the City of North Augusta.

Please see the minutes of September 18, 2017 for a copy of the proposed ordinance.

ITEM 7. STREETS AND DRAINS:

Ordinance No. 2017-13 – Abandoning a Platted, but Unimproved Right-of-Way Shown on a Plat of the Mealing Estate Dated December, 1941 in the City of North Augusta- Ordinance, Third and Final Reading

An ordinance has been prepared for Council's consideration on third and final reading to abandon a platted, but unimproved right-of-way shown on a plat of the Mealing Estate dated December, 1941 in the City of North Augusta.

Please see the minutes of September 18, 2017 for a copy of the proposed ordinance.

ITEM 8. FINANCE:

Ordinance No. 2017-14 – An Ordinance Authorizing the City of North Augusta to Grant a Nonexclusive Franchise Agreement to Aiken Electric Cooperative, Inc., Its Successors and Assigns, for the Provision of Electric Services within the City

A. Ordinance 2017-14, First Reading

An ordinance has been prepared for Council's consideration on first reading authorizing the City of North Augusta to grant a nonexclusive franchise agreement to Aiken Electric Cooperative, Inc., its successors and assigns, for the provision of electric services within the City.

Please see <u>ATTACHMENT NO. 8-A</u> for a copy of the proposed ordinance.

B. Ordinance 2017-14, Second Reading

Pending Council's passage of the ordinance on first reading, it is submitted for Council's consideration on second reading.

ITEM 9. FINANCE:

Ordinance No. 2017-15 – An Ordinance Authorizing the City of North Augusta to Grant a Nonexclusive Franchise Agreement to South Carolina Electric and Gas Company, Its Successors and Assigns, for the Provision of Electric and Gas Services within the City

A. Ordinance 2017-15, First Reading

An ordinance has been prepared for Council's consideration on first reading authorizing the City of North Augusta to grant a nonexclusive franchise agreement to South Carolina Electric and Gas Company, its successors and assigns, for the provision of electric and gas services within the City.

Please see **ATTACHMENT NO. 9-A** for a copy of the proposed ordinance.

B. Ordinance 2017-15, Second Reading

Pending Council's passage of the ordinance on first reading, it is submitted for Council's consideration on second reading.

ITEM 10. PERMIT: Resolution No. 2017-40 – To Authorize the Issuing of a Parade Permit to Ginny Woodhams to Conduct an A21 Walk for Freedom Walk on Georgia Avenue on October 14, 2017

A resolution has been prepared for Council's consideration to authorize the issuing of a Parade Permit to Ginny Woodhams to conduct an A21 Walk for Freedom Walk on Georgia Avenue on October 14, 2017.

Please see <u>ATTACHMENT NO. 10</u> for a copy of the proposed resolution.

ITEM 11. STREETS AND DRAINS:

Resolution No. 2017-41 – Accepting A Deed Of Dedication for the Water Distribution System, Fire Suppression, Sanitary Sewer, and Associated Easements And Rights of Way, Along With a Maintenance Guarantee and Letter Of Credit for Infrastructure Improvements, for Sweetwater Commons, Phases 1 & 2 Way

A resolution has been prepared for Council's consideration accepting a Deed of Dedication for the water distribution system, fire suppression, sanitary sewer, and associated easements and rights of way, along with a Maintenance Guarantee and Letter Of Credit for infrastructure improvements, for Sweetwater Commons, Phases 1 & 2.

Please see <u>ATTACHMENT NO. 11</u> for a copy of the proposed resolution and supporting documentation